
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of the 
City of Centralia, Missouri and Public 
Water Supply District No. 10 of Boone 
County, Missouri, for Approval of a 
Second Amendment to a Written 
Territorial Agreement Concerning 
Territory within Boone County, 
Missouri. 

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. WO-2007-0091 

   
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME  
TO FILE STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

  

 COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission and, for its Motion 

for Extension of Time to File Staff Recommendation, states to the Missouri Public Service 

Commission as follows: 

 1.  On August 29, 2006, Applicants City of Centralia, Missouri, and Boone County Water 

District No. 10 initiated this case by filing their Joint Application for Approval of a second 

amendment to a written territorial agreement.  On August 30, 2006, the Commission ordered the 

Staff to file its recommendation regarding the said joint application by no later than September 

29, 2006. 

 2.  Due to the press of other business, specifically including the resolution of the rate 

cases files by Aqua Missouri and its affiliates, the prehearing conference for the Central 

Jefferson County Utility Company’s asset transfer case, the filing of a stipulation in a Lake 

Region Water and Sewer Company certificate case, and preparation for a circuit court trial in a 

case involving Osage Water Company, neither the Staff nor the General Counsel’s Office has 

been able to complete work on the preparation of the Staff Recommendation for this case. 



   2 
 

 3.  The Staff therefore requests that the deadline for filing the Staff Recommendation in 

this case be extended by two business days, to October 3, 2005.   

 4.  This short delay in the filing of the Staff Recommendation will not prejudice any party 

to this case. 

 5.  Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.050 (3) (A) authorizes the Commission, at its 

discretion, to enlarge the period of time allowed by a previous order for a party to do an act. 

 WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully moves the Commission for its order extending the 

time for filing the Staff Recommendation in this case, by two business days, to 5:00 p.m. on 

October 3, 2006.  

Respectfully submitted, 
     
 
 

_/s/ Keith R. Krueger                                     
       Keith R. Krueger 

Deputy General Counsel   
 Missouri Bar No. 23857 

 
       Attorney for the Staff of the 
       Missouri Public Service Commission 
       P. O. Box 360 
       Jefferson City, MO 65102 
       (573) 751-4140 (Telephone) 
       (573) 751-9285 (Fax) 
       keith.krueger@psc.mo.gov 
 
 
 

Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered, transmitted by 
facsimile or e-mailed to all counsel of record as shown on the attached service list this 29th day 
of September 2006. 
 
 
 

_/s/ Keith R. Krueger                                   


